provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rules made thereunder (including any statutory 
modifications or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force), the consent of the Members be 
and is hereby accorded to amend and reclassify the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from Rs. 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Ten Crores Only) divided into 21,00,00,000 
(Twenty-One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Two Hundred and Ten Crores Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) Equity Shares having face 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) Preference Shares 
having face value of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company 
be deleted and replaced with the following revised Clause V: 

V.  The Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Ten Crores Only) 
divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
Only) each and 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakh) Preference Shares having face value of Rs. 100/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Board’ which term 
shall be deemed to include, unless the context otherwise requires, any Committee, which the Board

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102(1) AND 110 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013, 
SETTING OUT ALL THE MATERIAL FACTS RELATING TO PROPOSED BUSINESS ITEMS 

Item No. 1 

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and 
Ten Crores Only) divided into 21,00,00,000 (Twenty-One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten Only) 
each. 

In order to facilitate fund raising and to provide flexibility in the capital structure of the Company to meet 
the business requirements, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on January 30, 2026, has, subject to 
the approval of the Members, approved the re-classification of the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from Rs. 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred and Ten Crores Only) divided into 21,00,00,000 
(Twenty-One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 2,10,00,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Hundred and Ten Crores Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crores) Equity Shares having face value of  
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) Preference Shares having face value 
of Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) each. 

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13 and 61 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 
2013 and the rules made thereunder, the aforesaid re-classification of the Authorised Share Capital requires